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ABSTRACT

This research aims to 1) develop the factors and indicators of the collaboration
skills of undergraduate students 2) to check construct validity of factors and
Collaboration Skill Indicators of Undergraduate Students. The samples are 400 first to
fourth year undergraduate students, of academic year 2020. They were selected by
using Multistage-stage Random Sampling. The research tool is questionnaire, based on
Likert's Fiver-Rating Scale, focusing on Collaboration Skill Indicators of Undergraduate
Students. The Data were analyzed by using frequency distributions, median, interquartile
range, percentage, mean, standard deviation and coefficient correlation by statistical
package and second order confirmatory factor analysis by M Plus program in order to
check the construct validity and the indicator validity of Collaboration Skill Indicators of
Undergraduate Students.

It was found that the factors and indicators of the collaboration skills of
undergraduate students can be divided into 5 factors and 17 indicators. The first factor is
Performance Skills, consisting of 4 indicators. The second factor is Interaction Skills,
consisting of 4 indicators. The third factor is Communication Skills, consisting of 3
indicators. The fourth factor is Listening and Summing-Up Skills, consisting of 3
indicators. And the fifth factor is Systematic Thinking Skills, consisting of 3 indicators.
The results also shown that the developed model of the factors Collaboration Skill

Indicators of Undergraduate Students is harmonious with the empirical data. The chi-



square divided by the degrees of freedom is equal to 4.24, The Comparative Fit Index is
0.952, The Tucker-Lewis Index is 0.931, The Standard Root Mean Square Residual is
0.041 and the Root Mean Square Error of Approximation is 0.090.
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INPUT READING TERMINATED NORMALLY

SUMMARY  OF ANALYSIS

Number of groups 1.000
Number of observations  400.000
Number of dependent variables 17.000
Number of independent variables 0.000
Ngmber of continuous latent variables 6
Observed dependent  variables

Continuous

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6
Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10 Y11 Y12
Y13 Y14 Y15 Y16 Y17

Continuous latent variables

E1 E2 E3 E4 ES K1



Estimator
Information
Maximum
Convergence

Maximum

Input data

ML
matrix OBSERVED

number of iterations
criterion 0.500D-04
number of steepest
file(s)

1000.000

descent iterations

C:\Users\Statsmethodology\Downloads\test.dat

Input data

format FREE

SAMPLE STATISTICS
SAMPLE STATISTICS
Means
Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5
1 4167 4.256 4.267 4.219 4.281
Means
Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10

1

4.342 4.468 4.346 4.214 4.264

121

20



122

Means

Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14 Y15

1 4167 4.337 4.162 4.106 4.18

Means

Y16 Y17

1 4.199 4.218

Covariances

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5

Y1 0.260

Y2 0.183 0.247

Y3 0.188 0.195 0.293

Y4 0.161 0.170 0.158 0.269

. Y5 0.175 0.185 0.212 0.193 0.274
Y6 0.158 0.167 0.183 0.159 0.189
Y7 0.115 0.129 0.149 0.144 0.164
Y8 0.165 0.168 0.188 0.17 0.176
Y9 0.165 0.144 0.159 0.151 0.154

Y10 0.157 0.161 0.190 0.146 0.178
Y11 0.142 0.138 0.168 0.123 0.149
Y12 0.134 0.149 0.162 0.149 0.172
Y13 0.171 0.155 0.180 0.16 0.174
Y14 0.150 0.170 0.174 0.158 0.171
Y15 0.147 0.151 0.174 0.146 0.173



Y16 0.148 0.167 0.171 0.16 0.179
Y17 0.156 0.163 0.195 0.156 0.197
Covariances

Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10

Y6 0.229

Y7 0.160 0.227

Y8 0.166 0.165 0.277

Y9 0.133 0.132 0.179 0.234

Y10 0.154 0.150 0.197 0.17 0.247
Y11 0.142 0.121 0.168 0.157 0.179
Y12 0.146 0.157 0.175 0.161 0.183
Y13 0.143 0.124 0.180 0.171 0.194
Y14 0.131 0.110 0.164 0.156 0.185
Y15 0.138 0.122 0.156 0.149 0.18
Y16 0.144 0.134 0.169 0.152 0.191
Y17  0.147 0.139 0.166 0.146 0.201
Covariances

Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14 Y15

Y11 0.270

Y12 0.156 0.260

Y13 0.202 0.176 0.286

Y14 0.189 0.154 0.240 0.315

Y15 0.180 0.168 0.221 0.236 0.289
Y16  0.191 0.182 0.220 0.222 0.224

123



Y17  0.180

Covariances
Y16 Y17
Y16  0.289
Y17  0.222
Correlations
Y1 Y2

Y1 1.000
Y2 0.722
Y3 0.681
Y4 0.607
Y5 0.657
Y6 0.647
Y7 0.474
Y8 0.616
Y9 0.669
Y10 0.617
Y11 0.537
Y12 0.515
Y13  0.629
Y14  0.523
Y15  0.537
Y16  0.539
Y17  0.521

0.178 0.210 0.222 0.248

0.344

Y3

1.000
0.724
0.660
0.748
0.702
0.543
0.643
0.598
0.653
0.534
0.588
0.584
0.611
0.564
0.623
0.557

Y4

1.000
0.561
0.750
0.707
0.579
0.659
0.608
0.707
0.596
0.587
0.624
0.572
0.599
0.588
0.613

Y5

0.712
0.643
0.582
0.624
0.602
0.567
0.455
0.564
0.578
0.544
0.523
0.573
0.511

0.754
0.659
0.639
0.61

0.684
0.55

0.646

0.622

0.581
0.615
0.636
0.643
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Correlations

Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10

Y6 1.000

Y7 0.701 1.000

Y8 0.659 0.659 1.000

Y9 0.574 0.571 0.704 1

Y10 0.649 0.633 0.753 0.707 1
Y11 0.571 0.490 0.615 0.623 0.692
Y12 0.600 0.648 0.652 0.655 0.72
Y13 0.560 0.488 0.639 0.661 0.731
Y14 0.489 0.412 0.555 0.575 0.664
Y15 0.539 0.475 0.551 0.574 0.674
Y16 0.561 0.521 0.596 0.582 0.713
Y17 0.524 0.497 0.539 0.514 0.69
Correlations

Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14 Y15

Y11 1.000

Y12 0.591 1.000

Y13 0.727 0.648 1.000

Y14 0.648 0.539 0.801 1

Y15 0.646 0.615 0.768 0.782 1
Y16 0.685 0.665 0.764 0.735 0.775
Y17 0590 0.597 0.670 0.676 0.786
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Correlations
Y16 Y17
Y16  1.000

Y17  0.703 1.000

THE MODEL ESTIMATION TERMINATED NORMALLY

WARNING:  THE  LATENT VARIABLE COVARIANCE MATRIX
(PSl) IS NOT POSITIVE

DEFINITE. THIS COULD INDICATE A NEGATIVE
VARIANCE/RESIDUAL VARIANCE  FOR A
LATENT VARIABLE, A CORRELATION GREATER OR

EQUALTO ONE BETWEEN TWO LATENT

VARIABLES, OR A LINEAR DEPENDENCY AMONG
MORE THAN TWO LATENT VARIABLES.
CHECK THE TECH4 OUTPUT FOR MORE INFORMATION

PROBLEM INVOLVING  VARIABLE E4.

MODEL FIT INFORMATION
Number of Free Parameters 76.000
Loglikelihood

HO Value -2148.514

H1 Value -1949.325



Information Criteria

Akaike (AIC) 4449.028

Bayesian (BIC) 4752.379
Sample-Size  Adjusted BIC
(= (n + 2)

Chi-Square  Test of Model Fit

Value 398.378

Degrees of Freedom

P-Value 0.000

RMSEA(Root Mean SquareError Of

4511.226
/ 24)

4.23806383
94.000

Approximation)

Estimate 0.090
90 Percent C.lL 0.081 0.099
Probability RMSEA<=  0.050 0
CFI/TLI
CFlI  0.952
TLI 0.931
Chi-Square  Test of Model Fit for the Baseline
Value 6484.111
Degrees of Freedom 136.000
P-Value 0.000

SRMR (Standardized Root
Value 0.041

Mean Square Residual)

Model
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MODEL RESULTS
Two-Tailed
Estimate S.E.
E1 BY
Y1 1.000 0.000
Y2 1.050 0.050
Y3 1.179 0.063
Y4 0.997 0.063
E2 BY
Y5 1.000 0.000
Y6 0.835 0.040
Y7 0.748 0.043
Y8 0.949 0.049
E3 BY
Y9 1.000 0.000
Y10 1.160 0.057
Y11 1.078 0.063
E4 BY
Y12  1.000 0.000
Y13  1.117 0.059
Y14 1.076 0.068
ES BY
Y15 1.000 0.000
Y16 1.064 0.049

Est./S.E.

999.000
20.831 0
18.561 0
15.880 0

999.000
211150
17.599 0
19.181 0

999.000
20.183 0
17.208 0

999.000
19.089 0
15.888 0

999.000
21.891 0

P-Value

999

999

999

999

999
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Y17

K1
E1
E2
E3
E4
ES

Y14
Y12
Y13
Y15
Y1

Y5
Y8
Y11
Y4

Y2
Y13
Y1

Y1
Y9

1.052

BY
1.000
1.166
1.000
1.083
1.130

WITH
-0.017
0.047
0.048
-0.011

WITH
-0.029
-0.017
0.020

WITH
-0.017
0.020

WITH
0.025

0.045

0.000
0.068
0.057
0.068
0.071

0.005
0.008
0.006
0.005

0.005
0.005
0.006

0.004
0.005

0.005

233130

999.000
17.210 0
17.609 O
15.900 0
15.877 0

-3.184 0.001
5689 0
7491 0O
-2.098 0.036

-5.641 0
-3.369 0.001
3.651 0O

-4.196 0
3710 0

5.033 0

999
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Y6

Y12

Y9
Y8

Y15
Y17

Y13
Y15
Y1

Y4
Y3

Y16
Y3

Y10
Y8

Y17
Y14

WITH
0.025

WITH
0.026

WITH
0.022

WITH
0.034

WITH
0.026
0.007

WITH
-0.031

WITH
-0.022

WITH
0.017

WITH
0.021

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.007

0.005
0.005

0.006

0.005

0.004

0.006

4749 0

4729 0

4322 0

4950 O

5402 0
1.486 0.137

-5.179 0

-4.524 0

3.800 0O

3.423 0.001
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Intercepts

Y1 4.168
Y2 4.256
Y3 4.267
Y4 4.219
Y5 4.281
Y6 4.342
Y7 4.468
Y8 4.346
Y9 4.214
Y10 4.264
Y11  4.157
Y12 4.338
Y13  4.162
Y14  4.106
Y15  4.181
Y16  4.200
Y17  4.218
Variances
K1 0.138
Residual

Y1 0.105
Y2 0.074
Y3 0.075
Y4 0.113

Y5

0.053

0.026
0.0256
0.027
0.026
0.026
0.024
0.024
0.026
0.024
0.025
0.026
0.025
0.027
0.028
0.027

0.027
0.029

0.016

163.216
171.580
157.949
163.038
164.790
181.613
187.164
165.769
174.501
171.605
160.262
170.542
155.396
146.187
1567.346

1566.062
144.152

8.405 0

Variances

0.008
0.006
0.008
0.010
0.007

12.523 0
11.520 0
9.776 0
11.732 0
7984 0

o O O O O O O O O O o O o o o
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Y6 0.077
Y7 0.106
Y8 0.080
Y9 0.090
Y10  0.054
Y11 0.102
Y12  0.098
Y13  0.086
Y14 0129
Y15  0.084
Y16  0.065
Y17 0.123
E1 0.019
E2 0.030
E3 0.006
E4 -0.001
E5 0.023
STANDARDIZED

0.006
0.008
0.008
0.007
0.005
0.008
0.008
0.008
0.011
0.008
0.007
0.011
0.004
0.005
0.003
0.004
0.005

MODEL

STDYX Standardization

Two-Tailed

Estimate

E1
Y1
Y2
Y3

BY

S.E.

12171 0
13.146 0
9.916 0
12.591 0
10.089 0
12.526 0
12.269 0
10.655 0
11.563 0
10.922 0
9.349 0
11.614 0
4731 0
5.846 0
2.030 0.042
-0.132 0.895
4875 0

Est./S.E.

0.774 0.022 34.760 0

0.837 0.018 47.8150

0.862 0.017 51.000 0

RESULTS

P-Value
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Y4

E2
Y5
Y6
Y7
Y8

E3
Y9
Y10
Y11

E4
Y12
Y13
Y14

ES

Y15
Y16
Y17

K1
E1
E2
E3
E4

0.761

BY

0.897
0.814
0.730
0.843

BY

0.784
0.884
0.787

BY

0.789
0.837
0.769

BY

0.839
0.881
0.801

BY

0.938
0.928
0.980
1.002

0.025

0.015
0.019
0.025
0.019

0.021
0.014
0.021

0.021
0.019
0.024

0.018
0.015
0.021

0.013
0.012
0.010
0.013

30.806 0

59.688 0
42.803 0
291410
44197 0

36.826 0
63.393 0
37.389 0

36.913 0
44.967 0
31.778 0

46.185 0
58.013 0
38.089 0

73.254 0
76.173 0
98.374 0
75.554 0
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ES

Y14

Y12

Y13
Y15
Y1

Y5
Y8
Y11
Y4

Y2
Y13
Y1

Y1
Y9

Y6
Y7

Y12
Y7

0.940 0.012

WITH

-0.148 0.048
0.448 0.051
0.460 0.046
-0.095 0.045

WITH

-0.445 0.095
-0.228 0.067
0.264 0.065

WITH
-0.215 0.049
0.226 0.053

WITH
0.269 0.047

WITH
0.274 0.049

WITH
0.250 0.049

77.033 0

-3.073 0.002
8.728 0
10.016 0
2.125 0.034

-4.683 0
-3.384 0.001
4.057 0

-4.355 0
4249 0

5554 0

5569 0

5154 0
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Y9 WITH
Y8 0.263
Y15  WITH
Y17  0.332
Y13  WITH
Y15  0.301
Y1 0.078
Y4 WITH
Y3 -0.332
Y16  WITH
Y3 -0.316
Y10  WITH
Y8 0.259
Y17  WITH
Y14 0.166
Intercepts

Y1 8.161
Y2 8.579
Y3 7.897
Y4 8.152
Y5 8.240
Y6 9.081

0.056

0.052

0.049
0.052

0.068

0.067

0.063

0.046

0.292

10.307

0.283
0.292
0.295
0.325

135

4728 0

6.431 O

6.155 0
1.499 0.134

-4.916 0

-4.727 0

4134 0

3.596 0

27.916 0
27.960 0
27.879 0
27.923 0
27.961 0
27.947 0



Y7 9.358
Y8 8.288
Y9 8.725
Y10 8.580
Y11 8.013
Y12  8.527
Y13  7.770
Y14  7.309
Y15  7.867
Y16  7.803
Y17  7.208
Variances
K1 1.000
Residual

Y1 0.401
Y2 0.299
Y3 0.257
Y4 0.420
Y5 0.196
Y6 0.338
Y7 0.467
Y8 0.290
Y9 0.386
Y10 0.219
Y11  0.381
Y12  0.378
Y13  0.300

0.334
0.297
0.312
0.307
0.287
0.305
0.279
0.263
0.281
0.280
0.259

0.000

27.990 0
27.952 0
27.991 0
27.921 0
27.888 0
27.958 0
27.845 0
27.795 0
28.003 0
27.837 0
27.808 0

999.000

Variances

0.034
0.029
0.029
0.038
0.027
0.031
0.037
0.032
0.033
0.025
0.033
0.034
0.031

11626 0
10.221 0
8.804 0
11.160 0
7.280 0
10.830 0
12.767 0
9.013 0
11.556 0
8.904 0
11.499 0
11.218 0
9619 0

999
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STDY

Y14
Y15
Y16
Y17
E1
E2
E3
E4
ES

0.409
0.297
0.224
0.358
0.119
0.138
0.040

-0.004 999.000

0.037
0.030
0.027
0.034
0.024
0.023
0.020

10.999 0
9.747 0O
8.395 0
10.624 0
4.969 O
6.108 0
2.075 0.038

0.115 0.023 5.029 0

Standardization

Two-Tailed
Estimate

E1 BY
Y1 0.774
Y2 0.837
Y3 0.862
Y4 0.761
E2 BY
Y5 0.897
Y6 0.814
Y7 0.730
Y8 0.843
E3 BY

Y9

0.784

S.E.

0.022
0.018
0.017
0.025

0.015
0.019
0.025
0.019

0.021

Est./S.E.

34.760 0
478150
51.000 0
30.806 0

59.688 0
42.803 0
29.141 0
44197 0

36.826 0

999.000

P-Value
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Y10
Y11

E4

Y12
Y13
Y14

ES

Y15
Y16
Y17

K1
E1
E2
E3
E4
ES

Y14
Y12
Y13
Y15
Y1

Y5
Y8
Y11

0.884 0.014
0.787 0.021

BY

0.789 0.021
0.837 0.019
0.769 0.024

BY

0.839 0.018
0.881 0.015
0.801 0.021

BY

0.938 0.013
0.928 0.012
0.980 0.010
1.002 0.013
0.940 0.012

WITH

-0.148 0.048
0.448 0.051
0.460 0.046
-0.095 0.045

WITH
-0.445 0.095
-0.228 0.067

63.393 0
37.389 0

36.913 0
44.967 0
31.778 0

46.185 0
58.013 0
38.089 0

73.254 0
76.173 0
98.374 0
75.554 0
77.033 0

-3.073 0.002
8.728 0
10.016 0
-2.125 0.034

-4.683 0
-3.384 0.001
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Y4

Y2
Y13
Y1

Y1
Y9

Y6
Y7

Y12
Y7

Y9
Y8

Y15
Y17

Y13
Y15
Y1

Y4
Y3

0.264

WITH

0.065

-0.215 0.049

0.226

WITH

- 0.259

WITH
0.274

WITH
0.250

WITH
0.263

WITH
0.332

WITH

0.301

0.078

WITH

0.053

0.047

0.049

0.049

0.056

0.052

0.049
0.0562

-0.332 0.068

4.057 0O

-4.355

o

4.249

o

5554 0

5569 0

5.154 0

4728 0

6431 O

6.155 0
1.499 0.134

4916 0
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Y16  WITH

Y3 -0.316 0.067
Y10 WITH

Y8 0.259 0.063
Y17  WITH

Y14 0.166 0.046
Intercepts

Y1 8.161 0.292
Y2 8.579 0.307
Y3 7.897 0.283
Y4 8.162 0.292
Y5 8.240 0.295
Y6 9.081 0.325
Y7 9.358 0.334
Y8 8.288 0.297
Y9 8.725 0.312
Y10 8.580 0.307
Y11  8.013 0.287
Y12  8.527 0.305
Y13 7.770 0.279
Y14  7.309 0.263
Y15 7.867 0.281
Y16  7.803 0.280
Y17  7.208 0.259

-4.727 0

4134 0

3.596 0

27.916 0
27.960 0
27.879 0
27.923 0
27.961 0
27.947 0
27.990 0
27.952 0
27.991 0
27.921 0
27.888 0
27.958 0
27.845 0
27.795 0
28.003 0
27.837 0
27.808 0
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Variances
K1 1.000 0.000 999.000 999
Residual Variances

Y1 0.401 0.034 11.626 0
Y2 0.299 0.029 10.221 0
Y3 0.257 0.029 8.804 0
Y4 0.420 0.038 11.160 0
Y5 0.196 0.027 7.280 O
Y6 0.338 0.031 10.930 0
Y7 0.467 0.037 12.767 0
Y8 0.290 0.032 9.013 0
Y9 0.386 0.033 11.556 0
Y10 0.219 0.025 8.904 0
Y11 0.381 0.033 11.4990
Y12 0.378 0.034 11.2180
Y13 0.300 0.031 9.619 0
Y14  0.409 0.037 10.999 0
Y15 0.297 0.030 9.747 0
Y16 0.224 0.027 8.395 0
Y17 0.358 0.034 10.624 0
E1 0.119 0.024 4.969 0
E2 0.138 0.023 6.108 O
E3 0.040 0.020 2.075 0.038
E4 999.000 999.000 999.000 999
ES 0.115 0.023 5.029 0




STD  Standardization

Two-Tailed
Estimate

E1 BY
Y1 0.395
Y2 0.415
Y3 0.466
Y4 0.394
E2 BY
Y5 0.466
Y6 0.389
Y7 0.349
Y8 0.442
E3 BY
Y9 0.379
Y10 0.439
Y11 0.408
E4 BY
Y12  0.401
Y13  0.448
Y14  0.432

S.E.

0.022
0.020
0.022
0.023

0.021
0.020
0.021
0.022

0.021
0.020
0.022

0.022
0.022
0.025

Est./S.E.

18.026 0
20.275 0
20.980 0
17.306 0

22.250 0
19.459 0
16.678 0
20.077 0

18.422 0
22118 0
18.531 0

18.463 0
20.037 0
17.574 0

P-Value



ES

Y156
Y16
Y17

K1
E1
E2
E3
E4
ES

Y14
Y12
Y13
Y15
Y1

Y5
Y8
Y11
Y4

Y2
Y13
Y1

BY

0.446
0.474
0.469

BY

0.938
0.928
0.980
1.002
0.940

WITH
-0.017
0.047
0.048
-0.011

WITH
-0.029
-0.017
0.020

WITH
-0.017
0.020

0.022
0.022
0.025

0.013
0.012
0.010
0.013
0.012

0.005
0.008
0.006
0.005

0.005
0.005
0.006

0.004
0.005

20.199 0
21.786 0
18.796 0

73.254 0
76.173 0
98.374 0
75.554 0
77.0330

-3.184 0.001
5689 0
7491 0O
-2.098 0.036

-5.641 0
-3.369 0.001
3651 0

-4.196 0
3.710 O
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Y1
Y9

Y6
Y7

Y12
Y7

Y9
Y8

Y15
Y17

Y13
Y15
Y1

Y4
Y3

Y16
Y3

Y10
Y8

WITH
0.025

WITH
0.025

WITH
0.026

WITH
0.022

WITH
0.034

WITH
0.026
0.007

WITH
-0.031

WITH
-0.022

WITH
0.017

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.005

0.007

0.005
0.005

0.006

0.005

0.004

5.033 0

4749 0

4729 0

4322 0

4950 O

5402 0
1.486 0.137

-6.179 0

-4.524 0

3.800 0O
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Y17  WITH
Y14  0.021
Intercepts

Y1 4.168
Y2 4.256
Y3 4.267
Y4 4.219
Y5 4.281
Y6 4.342
Y7 4.468
Y8 4.346
Y9 4.214
Y10 4.264
Y11 4.157
Y12  4.338
Y13  4.162
Y14  4.106
Y15  4.181
Y16  4.200
Y17 4.218
Variances

K1 1.000

0.006

0.026
0.025
0.027
0.026
0.026
0.024
0.024
0.026
0.024
0.025
0.026
0.025
0.027
0.028
0.027
0.027
0.029

0.000

3.423 0.001

163.216
171.580
157.949
163.038
164.790
181.613
187.164
165.769
174.501
171.605
160.262
170.542
165.396
146.187
157.346
1566.062
144.152

999.000

o O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o

999



Residual Variances

Y1 0.105 0.008 12.523 0
Y2 0.074 0.006 11.520 0
Y3 0.075 0.008 9.776 O
Y4 0.113 0.010 11.7320
Y5 0.053 0.007 7.984 0
Y6 0.077 0.006 12.1710
Y7 0.106 0.008 13.146 0
Y8 0.080 0.008 9.916 O
Y9 0.090 0.007 12.591 0
Y10 0.054 0.005 10.089 0
Y11 0.102 0.008 12.526 0
Y12 0.098 0.008 12.269 0
Y13 0.086 0.008 10.6550
Y14 0.129 0.011 11.563 0
Y15 0.084 0.008 10.922 0
Y16 0.065 0.007 9.349 O
Y17 0.123 0.011 116140
E1 0.119 0.024 4969 O
E2 0.138 0.023 6.108 O
E3 0.040 0.020 2.075 0.038
E4 999.000 999.000 999.000 999
E5 0.115 0.023 5.029 0
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R-SQUARE

Observed Two-Tailed
Variable Estimate S.E. Est/S.E. P-Value

Y1 0.599 0.034 17.380 0
Y2 0.701 0.029 23.908 0
Y3 0.743 0.029 25.500 0
Y4 0.580 0.038 15.403 0
Y5 0.804 0.027 29.844 0
Y6 0.662 0.031 21.4010
Y7 0.533 0.037 145710
Y8 0.710 0.032 22.098 0
0.671 Y9 0.614 0.033 18.4130
Y10 0.781 0.025 31.697 0
Y11 0.619 0.033 18.694 0
Y12 0.622 0.034 18.456 0
Y13 0.700 0.031 224830
Y14 0.591 0.037 15.889 0
Y15 0.703 0.030 23.093 0
Yi6  0.776 0.027 29.007 0
Y17  0.642 0.034 19.0450



Latent Two-Tailed

Variable Estimate S.E. Est./S.E.

E1 0.881 0.024 36.627 0
E2 0.862 0.023 38.086 0
E3 0.960 0.020 49.187 0
E4 Undefined 1.004

E5  0.885 0.023 385160

QUALITY OF NUMERICAL RESULTS
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P-Value

Condition Number for the Information Matrix 2.32E-04
(ratio of smallest to largest eigenvalue)
MODEL MODIFICATION INDICES

NOTE: Moaodification indices for direct effects of

variables
regressed on covariates may not
includethese, request

MODINDICES (ALL).

Minimum M.l.  value for printingthe

M.l. EPC. Std EP.C. StdYX EP.C.

observed dependent

included. To

modification index 10



BY
E1

E1

E2
E2
E2
E4
ES

Statements
BY Y5
BY Y6
BY Y3
BY Y4
BY Y16
BY Y16
BY Y14

ON/BY Statements

E1
E2
E1
E3
E1
E4
E2
E1
E2
E4
E3
E1
E3
E4
E4
E1
E4
E2
E4

ON
BY
ON
BY
ON
BY
ON
BY
ON
BY
ON
BY
ON
BY
ON
BY
ON
BY
ON

E2
E1
E3
E1
E4
E1
E1
E2
E4
E2
E1
E3
E4
E3
E1
E4
E2
E4
E3

21.254 0.710 0.281 0.54
17.688 0.455 0.18 0.376
16.748 0.470 0.219 0.406
18.119 0.603 0.281 0.543
12.634 -0.422 -0.196 -0.365
22.955 -29.054-11.655-21.657
12.906 0.763 0.34 0.606

/

118.740 1.023 1.205 1.205

/
15.039 -1.517 -1.453 -1.453
/
13.183 14.774 14.993 14.993
/

118.739 1.643 1.394 1.394

/

21.784 20.396 17.566 17.566
/

15.037 -0.471 -0.492 -0.492
/

14.177 -13.705-14.524-14.524
/

13.189 -0.447 -0.44 -0.44

/

21.792 -0.384 -0.446 -0.446
/
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E3 BY E4
E4 ON ES
E5 BY E4
E5 ON E4
E4 BY ES
WITH Statements
Y11 WITH Y4
Y16 WITH Y14
E2 WITH E1
E3 WITH E1
E4 WITH E1
E4 WITH E2
E4 WITH E3
E5 WITH E4
TECHNICAL 1

PARAMETER

NU

Y1 Y2

14.203 1.334 1.259 1.259
/

30.811 0.777 0.863 0.863
/

30.780 -31.559-28.412-28.412

16.201 -0.025 -0.025 -0.23
12.906 0.019 0.019 0.203
118.740 0.031 1.296 1.296
15.038 -0.009 -0.846 -0.846
13.188 -0.008 999 999

21.790 -0.012 999 999

14.208 0.008 999 999

30.814 0.018 999 999

OUTPUT

SPECIFICATION

Y3 Y4 Y5

1

1.000

2.000 3.000 4 5
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NU

Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10

1 6.000 7.000 8.000 9 10
NU

Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14 Y15

1 11.000 12.000 13.000 14 15
NU

Y16 Y17

1 16.000 17.000

LAMBDA

E1 E2 E3 E4 ES

Y1 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y2 18.000 0.000 0.000 0O 0
Y3 19.000 0.000 0.000 0O 0
Y4 20.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y5 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y6 0.000 21.000 0.000 O 0
Y7 0.000 22.000 0.000 O 0
Y8 0.000 23.000 0.000 O 0
Y9 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y10 0.000 0.000 24.0000 0
Y11  0.000 0.000 25.0000 0
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-

Y12  0.000
Y13 0.000
Y14  0.000
Y15  0.000
Y16  0.000
Y17  0.000
LAMBDA

K1

Y1 0.000
Y2 0.000
Y3 0.000
Y4 0.000
Y5 0.000
Y6 0.000
Y7 0.000
Y8 0.000
Y9 0.000
Y10  0.000
Y11  0.000
Y12  0.000
Y13  0.000
Y14  0.000
Y15  0.000
Y16  0.000
Y17  0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000

26
27

o O o o©

29
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THETA

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5

Y1 30.000

Y2 31.000 32.000

Y3 0.000 0.000 33.000

Y4 0.000 0.000 34.000 35

Y5 0.000 0.000 0.000 36 37
Y6 0.000 0.c00 0.000 O 0
Y7 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y8 0.000 0.000 0.000 0O 41
Y9 43.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y10 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y11 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 48
Y12 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y13  52.000 53.000 0.000 O 0
Y14  55.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y15 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y16 0.000 0.000 62.000 O 0
Y17 0.000 0.000 0.000 0 0
THETA

Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10

Y6 38.000

Y7 39.000 40.000

Y8 0.000 0.000 42.000

Y9 0.000 0.000 44.000 45

Y10  0.000 0.000 46.000 0 47
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Y11 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y12 0.000 50.000 0.000 O 0
Y13 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y14 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y15 0.000 0.000 0.000 0O 0
Y16  0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y17 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
THETA

Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14 Y15

Y11 49.000

Y>1 2 0.000 51.000

Y13 0.000 0.000 54.000

Y14  0.000 56.000 57.000 58

Y15 = 0.000 0.000 59.000 60 61
Y16  0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y17  0.000 0.000 0.000 64 65
THETA

Y16 Y17

Y1.6 63.000

Y17  0.000 66.000
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ALPHA
E1 E2 E3 E4 ES

1 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

ALPHA
K1

1 0.000

BETA
E1 E2 E3 E4 ES

E1 0.000 0.000 0.000
E2 0.000 0.000 0.000
E3 0.000 0.000 0.000
E4 0.000 0.000 0.000
ES 0.000 0.000 0.000

o O O O O O
o O O O O o

K1 0.000 0.000 0.000

BETA

K1

E1 0.000
E2 67.000
E3 68.000
E4 69.000

E5  70.000



K1

PSI
E1

E1
E2
E3
E4
E5
K1

PSI
K1

K1

0.000

E2 E3 E4 ES

71.000

0.000 72.000

0.000 0.000 73.000

0.000 0.000 0.000 74
0.000 0.000 0.000 O 75
0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

76.000

STARTING  VALUES

NU

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5

1 4168 4.256 4.267 4.219 4.281
NU

Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10

4.342 4.468 4.346 4.214 4.264
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NU
Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14 Y15

1 4.157 4.338 4.162 4.106 4.181

NU
Y16 Y17

1 4.200 4.218

LAMBDA
E1 E2 E3 E4 ES

Y1 1.000 0.000 0.000
Y2 1.044 0.000 0.000
Y3 1.042 0.000 0.000
Y4 0.892 0.000 0.000
Y5 0.000 1.000 0.000
Y6 0.000 0.959 0.000
Y7 0.000 0.872 0.000
Y8 0.000 0.915 0.000
Y9 0.000 0.000 1.000
Y10 0.000 0.000 1.141

o O O O O O OO o o o o

Y11  0.000 0.000 1.052
Y12 0.000 0.000 0.000 1

Y13 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.558
Y14 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.36

o O O O O O O O o o o o o o

Y15 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 1
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Y16 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0.896
Y17  0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0.99

LAMBDA
K1

Y1 0.000
Y2 0.000
Y3 0.000
Y4 0.000
Y5 0.000
Y6  0.000
Y7 0.000
Y8  0.000
Yo 0.000
Y10 0.000
Y11 0.000
Y12 0.000
Y13 0.000
Y14 0.000
Y15 0.000
Y16  0.000

Y17  0.000
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THETA
Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5

Y1 0.131
Y2 0.000 0.124
Y3 0.000 0.000 0.147

Y4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.135

Y5 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0.137
Y6 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y7 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y8 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y9 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y10 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y11 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y12 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y13 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y14 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y15 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y16 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
Y17 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

THETA
Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10

Y6 0.115

Y7 0.000 0.114

Y8 0.000 0.000 0.139

Y9 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.117

Y10 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0.124



Y11  0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0.

Y12 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

Y13 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

Y14  0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

Y15 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

Y16 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

Y17  0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

THETA

Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14 Y15

Y11 0.135

Y12  0.000 0.130

Y13  0.000 0.000 0.143

Y14 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.158

Y15 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0.145

Y16 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
" Y17  0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

THETA

Y16 Y17

Y16  0.145

Y17  0.000 0.173
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ALPHA
E1 E2 E3 E4 ES

1 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0

ALPHA
K1

1 0.000

BETA
E1 E2 E3 E4 ES

E1 0.000 0.000 0.000
E2 0.000 0.000 0.000
E3 0.000 0.000 0.000
E4 0.000 0.000 0.000
ES 0.000 0.000 0.000

o O o o O O
o O O o O O

K1 0.000 0.000 0.000

BETA

K1

E1 1.000
E2 1.000
E3 1.000
E4 1.000

ES 1.000



K1 0.000
PSI
E1 E2 E3 E4 ES
E1 0.050
E2 0.000 0.050
E3 0.000 0.000 0.050
E4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.05
E5 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0.05
K1 0.000 0.000 0.000 O 0
PSI
K1
K1 0.050

SUMMARY  OF FACTOR SCORES
FACTOR SCOREINFORMATION(COMPLETE-DATA  PATTERN)
FACTOR SCORECOEFFICIENTS
Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5
E1 0.064 0.131 0.239 0.15 -0.001
E2 0.024 0.033 0.028 -0.045 0.395
E3 -0.015 0.052 0.068 0.025 0.074
E4 0.002 0.062 0.092 0.034 0.093
E5 -0.013 0.027 0.109 0.028 0.054
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0.058 0.083 0.031 0.085

SCORECOEFFICIENTS
Y8 Y9 Y10

0.002 0.015 0.003 0.043
0.043 0.283 -0.045 -0.027
-0.002 -0.004 0.098 0.18

-0.004 0.037 0.051 0.105
0.000 0.021 0.035 0.063
-0.005 0.034 0.046 0.095

SCORECOEFFICIENTS
Y13 Y14 Y15

K1 0.001
FACTOR

Y6 Y7

E1 0.023
E2 0.097
E3 0.032
E4 0.037
ES 0.022
K1 0.035
FACTOR

Y11 Y12
E1 0.023
E2 0.095
E3 0.100
E4 0.073
ES 0.043
K1 0.066
FACTOR

Y16 Y17
E1 0.096
E2 0.044
E3 0.076

E4 0.105

0.034 0.054 0.021 -0.022
0.026 0.039 0.018 -0.004
0.060 0.071 0.024 -0.007
0.079 0.087 0.034 -0.006
0.038 0.046 -0.048 0.154

0.078 0.085 0.035 -0.009

SCORECOEFFICIENTS

0.010
0.016
0.026
0.035
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ES 0.282
K1 0.096
POSTERIOR
SCORES

E1 E2

E1 0.010
E2 0.002
E3 0.002
E4 0.003
ES 0.001
K1 0.003
POSTERIOR
SCORES

K1

K1 0.006
FACTOR

E1 0.969
E2 0.976
E3 0.970
E4 0.978
ES 0.962
K1 0.977
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0.094
0.032

COVARIANCE MATRIX FOR ESTIMATED FACTOR
(SQUARED S.E.S ON THE DIAGONAL)
E3 E4 ES

0.010

0.003 0.008

0.003 0.005 0.007
0.002 0.003 0.005 0.015
0.003 0.005 0.007 0.004

COVARIANCE MATRIX FOR ESTIMATED FACTOR
(SQUARED S.ES ON  THE DIAGONAL)

DETERMINACIES



I 119 (024) /EL- 401 (.034)
226 )

774 (.ozz)/,‘:i._ ;
E ) éss?(.om) 2

862 (.orn{l‘_ 2

761 (.025) Y

1381(.023) \.& fe—g.430 Xf)

.264 (.065)
897 (.01%)

938 (.013) 814 (.019) v6

7040 (.020) 843 (.019)\-E_FL y

8 (.052)

.928 (.012) )
-.215 (.049)5)

1.000 (.000)

.980 (.om)%u (.021)
84 (.014)

787 (.021)

-.004 {999.000)

s 1.0602 (.vis)
/
-940 (.012) 789 (.021)
37 (.019)
| -115 (.023) 769 (.024) (.0a8)B1)
; 448 0051) /
y14 308 (.049))37)
460 (.046)
\.@r- 397 (.030)
.166 (.046)
¥16 .332 (.052)27)
1358 (.034)
Chi-Square =398.378, df = 94, P-value = 0.000, RMSEA = 0.090
)
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